

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

*Amk*

WRIT PETITION NO. 9408 OF 2013

Shri Devraj Narayan Biradar .. Petitioner  
Vs.  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. K. S. Bapat I/b Mr. A. H. Fatangare for the Petitioner  
Mr. M. M. Pabale, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 & 2

CORAM : PRADEEP NANDRAJOG, C.J. &  
N. M. JAMDAR, J.

DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2019.

P.C. :

1. Approval sought by the 3rd Respondent from the 2nd Respondent to the appointment of the Petitioner as an Assistant Teacher has been rejected by the 2nd Respondent on the reasoning that one Rajendra Baban Babar, declared surplus in a College established by another Trust needs to be accommodated under Respondent No.3. Said Rajendra Baban Babar has filed Writ Petition No.6309 of 2012 challenging he being declared surplus as an employee of the school established by Satyashodhak Jyotyajirao Bhagajirao Patil Vikas Trust. Thus, instant Petition has to be heard along with said Petition.
2. Order accordingly.
3. Registry shall ensure that both the Writ Petitions are listed before the same Bench on the same date.

[N. M. JAMDAR, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]