

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 9408 of 2013**

Shri. Devraj Narayan Biradar .....Petitioner  
**VERSUS**  
State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ....Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6309 of 2012**

Shri. Rajendra Baban Babar .....Petitioner  
**VERSUS**  
The State of Maharashtra,  
Thr. Secretary, School Education  
And Sports Dept and Ors. ....Respondents

-----

Mr. Sachin M. Bhavar for Petitioner in WP/9408/2013.  
Mr. V. M. Mali, APP for the Respondent-State in WP/9408/2013.  
Mr. S. A. Rajeshrike for the Respondent No. 3 in WP/9408/2013.  
Mr. Abhijit Kadam (through VC) for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in  
WP/6309/2012.  
Mr. Manoj A. Patil a/w Ms. Ankita Mali a/w Mr. Siddhesh Kadam for  
Respondent No. 5 in WP/6309/2012.

-----

**CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI &  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

**DATE : 1<sup>st</sup> APRIL, 2026.**

**P.C.**

1. Writ Petition No. 9408 of 2013 and Writ Petition No. 6309 of 2012 are de-tagged.
2. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]

[MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.]

