

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9408 OF 2013

Shri. Devraj Narayan Biradar

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra And Ors

.....Respondents

Mr. Chetan Patil a/w. Mr. Sachin M. Bhavar for Petitioner.

Mr. V.M. Mali, A.G.P for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-State.

Mr. Satyajeet A Rajeshirke for Respondent No.3.

Coram : ANIL L. PANSARE &
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

Date : 4th May 2026.

P. C. :

1. This is yet another case, where the reply filed by the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 has not been scanned and therefore, not accessible on iPad. Registrar shall enquire in to the matter and take necessary action against the erring officials.
2. Heard for some time.
3. The Petitioner shall place before us the documents showing compliance of Section 5 of The Maharashtra Employees of Private Schools (Conditions of Service) Act (for short, "MEPS Act"), which should include ascertainment by

the Management from the competent authority, whether there is any suitable person available on the list of surplus persons maintained by the competent authority for absorbing in other school. The Petitioner shall also place on record, the advertisement published for appointment of teacher and also the proposal forwarded to the Respondent No.2 for approval of appointment in terms of the Government Resolution.

4. The Respondent No.2 shall file an additional affidavit indicating the status of surplus teacher(s) on the date on which the Petitioner was appointed as 'Assistant Teacher (Probation)' i.e. Shikshan Sevak.

5. Stand over to 22nd June 2026.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]

[ANIL L. PANSARE, J.]

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2026.05.05
20:01:04 +0530